
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Carol Ann Carter, et al.,  
Petitioners 

v. 

Leigh Chapman, et al.,  
Respondents 

Philip T. Gressman, et al.,  
Petitioners 

v. 

Leigh Chapman, et al.,  
Respondents 

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:

CASES CONSOLIDATED 

No. 464 M.D. 2021 

No. 465 M.D. 2021 

CARTER PETITIONERS’ AND GRESSMAN PETITIONERS’ 
APPLICATION TO SUPPLEMENT THE JANUARY 14, 2022 ORDER  

The Carter Petitioners and the Gressman Petitioners, by and through their 

respective undersigned attorneys of record, respectfully request that the Court 

supplement the January 14, 2022 Order (the “Order”) in the above-captioned case. 

Respondents, Governor Wolf, Senate Democratic Intervenors, and House 

Democratic Intervenor consent to this Application. Congressional Intervenors do not 

consent to the deadlines listed below. Republican Legislative Intervenors did not 

respond to a request for their position on this Application. 
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Counsel for all parties1 have conferred and agreed to exchange 2020 Census 

block equivalency and shape files expressing their plan(s) and disclose which of the 

Legislative Redistricting Commission’s two redistricting data sets their plan(s) uses. 

These are necessary data for the parties to be able to assess the plans and respond to 

them by 5:00 p.m. on January 26, 2022. Counsel have also conferred about when to 

disclose the witness each party plans to present at the hearing on January 27 and 28, 

2022. The Carter Petitioners and the Gressman Petitioners, with the consent of 

Respondents, Governor Wolf, Senate Democratic Intervenors, and House 

Democratic Intervenor, request that the Court supplement the Order to instruct all 

parties and Amici Curiae to abide by the following guidelines: 

1. For every proposed congressional redistricting plan it submits to the 

Court for consideration, each party or Amicus Curiae shall (a) include 

a 2020 Census block equivalency and shape file expressing the plan and 

(b) disclose which of the Legislative Redistricting Commission’s two 

redistricting data sets the plan uses. 

2. Each party or Amicus Curiae that submits a map(s) for the Court’s 

consideration shall electronically transmit its 2020 Census block 

equivalency and shape files, as well as disclose the data set used for 

1 Consistent with the Court’s January 14, 2022 Order, “parties” refers to Petitioners, Respondents, 
and Intervenors.
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each map, to all other parties and amici by no later than 5:00 p.m. on 

January 24, 2022.  

3. To facilitate discussion and allow the parties to prepare for the pre-trial 

conference set for January 25, 2022, each party must disclose whether 

it is presenting a witness at the January 27 and 28, 2022 hearing and, if 

so, the name of its witness to all counsel of record for the other parties 

by 5:00 p.m. on January 24, 2022. 
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Dated: January 22, 2022 

Abha Khanna (PHV) 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
akhanna@elias.law 
T: (206) 656-0177 

Lalitha D. Madduri (PHV) 
Christina A. Ford (PHV) 
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV) 
Raisa Cramer (PHV forthcoming) 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G St. NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
lmadduri@elias.law 
cford@elias.law 
jjasrasaria@elias.law 
rcramer@elias.law 
T: (202) 968-4490 

Matthew Gordon (PHV) 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101 
MGordon@perkinscoie.com 
T: (206) 359-3552  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Edward D. Rogers
Edward D. Rogers (PA 69337) 
Marcel S. Pratt (PA 307483) 
Robert J. Clark (PA 308105)
Michael R. McDonald (PA 326873) 
Paul K. Ort (PA 326044) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
RogersE@ballardspahr.com 
PrattM@ballardspahr.com 
ClarkR@ballardspahr.com 
McDonaldM@ballardspahr.com 
OrtP@ballardspahr.com 
T: (215) 665-8500 
F: (215) 864-8999 

Counsel for Carter Petitioners
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Sam Hirsch (PHV) 
Jessica Ring Amunson (PHV)  
Lindsay C. Harrison (PHV)  
Tassity S. Johnson (PHV)  
Claire M. Lally (PHV)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Ste. 900 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 639-6000 
SHirsch@jenner.com 
JAmunson@jenner.com 
TJohnson@jenner.com 
LHarrison@jenner.com 
CLally@jenner.com 

April A. Otterberg (PHV)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL 60654-3456 
(312) 222-9350 
AOtterberg@jenner.com 

/s/ Kim M. Watterson
Kim M. Watterson (PA 63552)  
Devin M. Misour (PA 311892) 
REED SMITH LLP 
225 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 1200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
(412) 288-3131 
kwatterson@reedsmith.com 
dmisour@reedsmith.com 

Shannon E. McClure (PA 164502) 
REED SMITH LLP 
Three Logan Square 
1717 Arch Street, Ste. 3100 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 851-8100 
smcclure@reedsmith.com 

Counsel for Gressman Petitioners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the date set forth below, I caused the foregoing 

Application to Supplement the January 14, 2022 Order to be served upon the 

following parties and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the 

requirements of Pa. R.A.P. 121: 

By PACFile eService: 

All counsel of record as set forth in the PACFile proof of service filed 
herewith

Dated: January 22, 2022 

/s/ Edward D. Rogers  
Edward D. Rogers, No. 69337 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
RogersE@ballardspahr.com 
T: (215) 665-8500 
F: (215) 864-8999 

Counsel for Petitioners Carter, 
et. al. in Case No. 464 MD 2021 


